
 

 

  

 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT CHANGE NOTE 
 
Contract Change Note Number CCN002 
Contract Reference Number and Title G-Cloud 9 - ecm_50745 
Variation Title Pulsar is a social media analysis tool. 
Number of Pages 2 
 
Whereas the Supplier (Fenix Media Limited t/a PULSAR) and the Authority entered into a 
Framework Agreement for the provision of G-Cloud services dated 17th September 2017 (the 
“Original Framework Agreement”) and now wish to amend the Original Framework Agreement. 
 
It is agreed as follows: 
 
1. With effect from 17th October 2019 the Original Framework Agreement shall be amended as 

set out in this Framework Change Note: 
 
Change Requestor / Originator  
Summary of Change Renewal of contract for a third year.  

Inclusion of requirements of the new EU General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 2016/679 by 
incorporating the generic standard clauses 
published in Procurement Policy Note 03/17. 

Reason for Change Annula renewal and inclusion of GDPR DPA  
First year Original Contract Value for 

year 1 
 

Second year renewal Contract Change Note CCN 
001 

 

Third year renewal Contract Change Note CCN 
002 

 

Revised Contract Price New Contract Value £48,600 ex vat 
Revised Payment Schedule N/A  
Revised Specification  N/A 
Revision of Contract Terms Inclusion of Data Processing Agreement. See 

Annex A 
Revised Contract Period The extensions clauses 21.3 to 21.8 which 

extend the Term beyond 24 months are 
applicable to this call-off contract. 
Including provision of the exit plan and GDS 
approvals which hace been received. 

Change in Contract Manager(s) N/A 
Other Changes N/A 
2. Save as herein amended all other terms and conditions of the Original Framework Agreement 

shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Signed for and on behalf of the Supplier by: 
 
Name  



Title  
Signature  
Dated  
 
Signed for and on behalf of the Authority by: 
 
Name 

 
 

 



Annex A 
 
 
Data Processing Agreement 
 

 




